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CONDITIONS OF SALE BY AUCTION

1. The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute 

shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion.

2. As virtually all the property in this sale has been subject to use over a 

considerable period of time, no mention of age cracks, chips and other damages 

and imperfections will be made in the individual catalogue entries. Purchasers 

should examine the lots and satisfy themselves as to their condition, genuineness 

and authenticity, requesting assistance where necessary. The auctioneer will 

indicate known faults or defects when requested to do so. All responsibility lies 

with the intending purchaser to ask and verify wherever necessary.

3. The buyer shall pay a premium of 5.9% on the hammer price: (5% fees + 18% 

VAT on the fees only.)

4. Immediately a lot is purchased the buyer shall:

(a)   Give his/her name and address, and if so requested, proof of identity

(b)    Give the Auctioneer any information to appear on the fiscal receipt.

(c)   Pay a deposit of not less than 10% of the hammer price.

5. The buyer shall pay and remove all lots purchased from Belgravia Auction 

Gallery by not later than (6) six working days from date of purchase.

For auctions held in other locations payment and removal time is two (3) working 

days. Failure to do so within the stipulated time may incur some or all of the 

following: interest, insurance, packing, transport and storage charges at the 

auctioneer’s discretion.

6. Full Payment & Collection may be affected on any working day following an 

auction from 09.00 to 11.30 (and 13.30 to 16.30 following the end of the auction). 

Please read any conditions that may be printed in the catalogue.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Wednesday 3rd December 2025 at 2.30pm
   1  .*   Bonello Giovanni, Art in Malta, Discoveries and Recoveries, autograph copy, HB €50 - 80

   2  .*   Azzopardi Emmanuel, Malta - History of the Coinage, SAID, 1993 €30 - 60

   3  .*   Ganado Albert, Sammut Joseph C., Malta in British and French Caricature 1798-

1815

€40 - 70

   4  .*   Bonello Giovanni (edit)., Ta' Liesse, Malta's Waterfront Shrine for Mariners, 2020 €20 - 40

   5  .*   The Apostolato of the Order of St John at the Cathedral of Malta, Antonio Arrighi's 

fifteen silver statues, 2018

€25 - 50

   6  .*   DePiro Nicholas, The Quality of Malta, Fashion and Taste in Private Collections, 

2003, HB

€15 - 30

   7  .*   Galea Naudi Joseph and Micallef Denise, Antique Maltese Furniture, SAID, 1989 €20 - 40

   8  .*   Ellis Richard, The Photography Collection, Valletta & Floriana, 2007, Vol I €140 - 200

   9  .*   Ellis Richard, The Photography Collection, Sliema & St Julians, 2010, Vol III €50 - 80

  10  .*   DePiro Bicholas & Cilia Daniel, The Sovereign Palaces of Malta, 2001, in case €15 - 30

  11  .*   Renfrew Colin, Malta before History, The World's Oldest Free-Standing Stone 

Architecture, 2004, in case

€15 - 30

  12  .*   Muscat Joseph, Sails Round Malta - Types of Sea Vessels 1600BC - 1900AD, 2008 €15 - 30

  13  .*   DiPalma Salvatore Ulisse, Gerardo Sasso, Apostolo della Pace, 2019, autographed 

copy

€15 - 30

  14  .*   Peel Angela, Malta on the Silver Screen, 2014, autographed copy €10 - 20

  15  .*   Debono Sandro (Edit), Malta Land of Sea, Exhibition Catalogue, BOZAR, Brussels, 

2017

€20 - 40

  16  .*   Bonnici Joseph & Cassar Michael, Malta & Gozo, Then and Now; and The Malta 

Tramway and Barracca Lift (2)

€15 - 30

  17  .*   Terribile Tony, Tesori fil-Knejjes Maltin, 6 volumes €60 - 100

  18  .*   Vella Godwin (Edit), Cilia Daniel (Photo), Valletta 1566, Melita Renascens, 

Exhibition Catalogue, 2016-2017

€10 - 25

  19  .*   Vella Dennis & Vella Theresa, Art & Architecture (CBoM 2011) €8 - 20

  20  .*   Scicluna Hannibal P., La Chiesa di San Giovanni in Valletta, 1955, No 319/500, 

autographed copy

€40 - 70

  21  .*   Scicluna Hannibal P., La Chiesa di San Giovanni in Valletta, 1955, autographed 

copy

€60 - 100

  22  .*   Giovanni Bonello, Valletta - Lost City, Vols 1 & II, FPM, 2015 & 2017 €50 - 80

  23  .*   Giovanni Bonello, Nostalgias of Malta, 2009 €10 - 30

  24  .*   Testa Carmel, The French in Malta 1798-1800, No 612, autograph copy €50 - 80

  25  .*   Graham Dixon Andrew, Caravaggio, A Life Sacred and Profane, 2010 €5 - 15

  26  .*   Spiteri Stephen C., The Art of Fortress Building in Hospitaler Malta, 2008 €8 - 20

  27  .*   Brown Sue, Small Island, Great Riches - The Life of Paul Asciak, (signed copy by 

Maestro Paul Asciak) , 2010; and DePiro Nicholas (edit) The Innocence of Ina (2)

€15 - 30

  28  .*   Xuereb Mario, L-Assedju; Agius Ferrante Anne, No Strangers in the Silent City; 

DePiro Nicholas, Lost letters (3)

€10 - 25

  29  .*   Abela john, Hospitaler Malta and the Mediterranean Economy in the Sixteenth 

century, autograph copy; DeSoldanis Giovanni Pietro Francescao Agius, Gozo, 

Ancient and Modern Religious and Profane, 1999 (2)

€10 - 25

  30  .*   Zammit Temi, The City of Valletta, A Historical Sketch, 1908 €15 - 45



  31  .*   Ifgeni Zauli Sajani, Gli Ultimi Giorni dei Cavalieri di Malta, 1841 (Tomo 1) €10 - 25

  32  .*   Grima Joseph F., San Gorg ta' Hal Qormi; Farrugia Randon obert, The Maltese 

Cardinal Fabrizio Sceberras Testaferrata (2)

€6 - 15

  33  .*   Borg Grech Penny, Maltese Patriots, Siege of the French; Vella Andrew P,. Storia 

Ta' malta  Vol 1; Monument Dun Mikiel Xerri u Shabu, Programm Tifkira, 

autographed, 1986 (3)

€10 - 25

  34  .*   Cale & Polden, Views of Malta; Pace Anthony (edit), The Hal Saflieni Hypogeum, 

2000; MARE, Estate 1972 with Malta article (3)

€10 - 25

  35  .*   Farrugia Randon Philip, Turner's Malta Watercolour, 2000; Llelwyn & Newton, 

V&A Museum, The People & Places of Constantinople, watercolours by Amadeo 

Count Preziosi. 1985,  (2)

€10 - 25

  36  .*   Pace Anthony, George Whitmore's New Cvhapel at San Anton (Russian Chapel) 

2014; Mallia David, The Curch of St Cecilia, 2012; Vella Horatio C R., Il-Vista 

Pastorali ta' Mons. Dusina fil-Parrocca taz-Zurrieq 1575, 2013 (3)

€8 - 20

  37  .*   Cini Charles, (Edit), Lochhead Ian, Cilia Daniel, The Siege of Malta Rediscovered, in 

hard case

€20 - 40

  38  .*   DePiro Bicholas & Cilia Daniel, The Twemple of The Knights of Malta, 1999, in case €15 - 30

  39  .*   The HOLY BIBLY, Cambridge press, 1837, with tooled leather binding €20 - 40

  40  .*   Ryan Fredrick W., The House of the Temple, 1930 €40 - 70

  41  .*   Vassallo Gio Antonio, Storia di Malta, 1890 €80 - 120

  42  .*   Castagna Pietro Paolo, Lis Storia ta Malta, 1888, 2 volumes, new binding €200 - 280

  43  .*   De Caro Lorenzo, Storia dei Gran Maestri e Cavieri di Malta, 1853 €80 - 120

  44  .*   Bartlett William, Gleanings on the Overland Route, 1851 €100 - 170

  45  .*   Savelli Agostino, Storia di Malta, 1943 €200 - 280

  46  .*   L'Eucharistija -  Bound leaflets, 1911, in 1 volume €40 - 70

  47  .*   Ransijat Bosredon, Assedio e Blocco di Malta, 1843 €100 - 160

  48  .*   Miege Dominique, Histoire de Malte, 3 volumes, 1840 €150 - 200

  49  .*   Azzopardi Vincenzo Barone, Raccolta di Varie cose Antiche e Moderne utilied 

interessanti reguardanti Malta e Gozo, 1843

€100 - 160

  50  .*   Zabarella Sanminiatella, Lo Assedio di Malta, 1902 €100 - 160

  51  .*   Monterisi Mario, Storia Politica e Militare del Sovran Ordine detto di Malta, 1940 €50 - 80

  52  .*   Bottarelli Gottardo, Storia Politico e Militare del Sovran Ordine di San Giovanni di 

Gerusaleme detto di Malta dalle Origine alle Cadute di Rodi

€100 - 160

  53  .*   Magri Eduardo, Dal Mio Taccuino Universitario, 1937 €40 - 70

  54  .*   Viviani Leonardo, Storia di Malta, 1933, in 2 volumes €100 - 170

  55  .*   Bigelow Andrew, Travels in Malta and Sicily with Sketches of Gibraltar, 1831 

Boston

€500 - 650

  56  .*   Ferris Achille, Descizione delle Chiese di Malta e Gozo, 1866 €150 - 200

  57  .*   Coco Palmerio Davide Fratre, Episcopo, Synodus Diocesana, 1842 €80 - 120

  58  .*   King Edwin, The Knights of St John in the British Empire, 1934 €40 - 70

  59  .*   Valletta and the Three Cities, (Gov of Malta publication) €60 - 100

  60  .*   Smith Harrison, Britain in Malta, Constitutional Development on Malta in the 19th 

century, volumes 1 & 2, 1953

€80 - 130

  61  .*   Perez D'Aleccio Matteo, The Siege of Malta, 1565 €50 - 80

  62  .*   Wettinger Godfrey, The Jews of Malta in the Late Middle Ages, 1985 €150 - 220

  63  .*   Ordinanze 1858-1868 & 1875-1880, in 6 bound volumes €600 - 800

  64  .*   Ugolini Luigi, Malta Origine della Civilta Mediterranea, 1934 €80 - 120



  65  .*   Bosio Giacomo, Dell' Istoria della Sacra Religione et Illustrissima Militia di San 

Giovanni Gierosolomitano, 3rd edition, 1594

€1500 - 1800

  66  .*   Abela Giovanfrancesco & Ciantar Giovannantonio, Malta Illustrata, 1780/82 €1500 - 1800

  67  .*   Leggi e Costituzioni Prammaticali (De Vilhena) 1724 €1500 - 1800

  68  .*   De Boisgelin Louis, Ancient and Modern Malta, english edition 1805 with all maps 

and plates, in 2 volumes

€1500 - 1800

  69  .*   Bres Onorato, Malta Antica Illustrata, complete, 1816 €1500 - 1800

  70  .*   Vertot L'Abbe (Vertot René-Aubert), Histoire des Chevaliers Hospitaliers de St Jean 

de Jerusalem, 4 volumes, 1726

€2500 - 3000

  71  .*   Repertorio di Proclami, Ordinanze, Notificazioni ecc, pubblicati dal Governo di 

Malta 1813-1842 Vol 1. Malta 1844

€200 - 400

  72  .*   Malta Letteraria, 8 bound volumes 1914-1932 €240 - 320

  73  .*   Archivio Storico di Malta, 20 early issues €400 - 500

  74  .*   Refalo Michael, My Century (Vols 1,3,7 & 8) €30 - 50

  75  .*   Procedimenti del Consiglio di Governo di Malta 1865 & 1868, 2 volumes €200 - 300

  76  .*   The Tour of Doctor Syntax , 2nd Edition, 1812, leather bound €8 - 20

  77  .*   Malta Royal Commission 1931 Report, 1932 €50 - 80

  78  .*   Giglio Ferdinando, Il Memorabile Assedio di Malta 1565, 1853 €200 - 280

  79  .*   Vella Francesco, Dizionario Portatile della Lingua Maltese, Italiana, Inglese, 1843, 

Parte Prima

€100 - 150

  80  .*   Gulia Gavino, Repertoeio Botanico Maltese, 1855-56 €200 - 260

  81  .*   Denaro Victor, The Houses of Valletta, 1967 €50 - 80

  82  .*   Busuttil Vincenzo, Storia ta' Napuliun Bonaparti u il guerer tighu, 1922 (missing 

pages 1-5)

€25 - 50

  83  .*   Farini Aldo, Fiabe e Leggende Maltese (Le Avventure di Giahan) con disegni di 

Willie Apap

€100 - 160

  84  .*   Sutcliffe Edmund, A Grammar of the Maltese Language, 2nd edition, 1949 €40 - 70

  85  .*   Vertot L'Abbe (Vertot René-Aubert), The History of the Revolution of Portugal, 4th 

edition, 1735

€100 - 160

  86  .*   Vassalli Michelantonio, Motti, Aforismi e Proverbii Maltesi, 1828 €500 - 600

  87  .*   Porter Anna Maria, The Knights of St John - A Romance, 1817, in 3 volumes €150 - 220

  88  .*   Brydone Patrick, A Tour through Sicily and Malta in a Series of Letters to William 

Beckford, 1771, in 2 volumes

€120 - 180

  89  .*   Ifigenia Zauli Sajani, Gli ultimi giorni dei Cavallieri di Malta 1841, leather bound €40 - 80

  90  .*   Barbaro di St George Ramiro, Fiori d'Autunno, 1891, with inscription to Joseph 

Howard

€200 - 280

  91  .*   Badger George Percy, Description of Malta and Gozo, 1838 €80 - 120

  92  .*   Harrison Austen St. B. and Hubbard R. Pearce S., Valletta and the Three Cities, 

1945

€20 - 40



  93  .*   Ashby Thomas, Roman Malta, 1915 €80 - 120

  94  .*   Puccio Guido, Il Conflitto Anglo-Maltese, 1933 €40 - 70

  95  .*   Ganado Albert Dr., Liber Amicorum, 1994 (pb) €8 - 20

  96  .*   Paribeni Roberto, Malta, Un Piccolo Paese della Grande Storia, 1925 €30 - 60

  97  .*   Tencajoli Oreste Ferdinando, Poeti Maltese d' oggi, 1932 €30 - 60

  98  .*   Salamone Eduardo, La Rotunda della Musta, 1913 €30 - 60

  99  .*   Ferris Achille, Memorie dell' Inclito Ordine Gerosolomitano Esistenti nelle Isole di 

Malta, 1881

€50 - 80

 100  .*   Archivio Storico di Malta, January 1936 (CAN GO WITH LOT 7) €40 - 70

 101  .*   Muscat Azzopardi G., Ignazio Ellul, 1928 €40 - 70

 102  .*   Viviani Leonardo, Storia di Malta, vol 1 €80 - 120

 103  .*   Giusti Raffaello, In difesa della civiltà italiana a Malta,  1931 €20 - 40

 104  .*   Scicluna Sorge Annibale, Malta, Visione Storica, Sintesi Politica, 1932 €40 - 60

 105  .*   Mercieca Arturo, Le Mie Vicende, 1947 €25 - 50

 106  .*   Bonello Vincenzo, The Madonna in Art, English version by Edward Sammut, 1949 €40 - 60

 107  .*   Rossi Ettore, Il Dominio degli Spagnoli e dei Cavalieri di Malta a Tripoli, 1937 €50 - 80

 108  .*   Preca Annibale, Malta Cananea, 1904 €60 - 100

 109  .*   Preti Luigi, Gli Inglesi a Malta, 1936 €50 - 80

 110  .*   Vella Emanuel Benjamin, Storia tal-Mosta bil-Knisja Taghha, 1930 €25 - 50

 111  .*   Zammit Temi, Il-Gzejjer ta' Malta u l-Grajja Taghhom, 1925 €20 - 40

 112  .*   Portelli A., Fra Mons., Allocuzione a tutti i Confessori della Diocesi, Luglio 1915 €15 - 30

 113  .*   Psaila Carmelo, Il-Knisja Arcimatrici ta' Hal Qormi bil Grajja Tahha, 1436-1936 €30 - 50

 114  .*   Bonello Vincenzo, La Madonna nell' Arte, 1949 €20 - 40

 115  .*   Gesu Cristu fid-Digna, Malta 1861 €8 - 15

 116  .*   New Edition of the guide to Maltes and Italian Conversation, 1961 €8 - 15

 117  .*   Maps of Malta in the Museum of the Order of St. John (pb) €8 - 15

 118  .*   Images et Souvenirs de Voyage, A Tour in Words and Watercolour - The Swiss 

Artost Louis Ducros, 1990

€10 - 25

 119  .*   Ganado Herbert, Rajt Malta Tinbidel Vols 1-4 €50 - 80

 120  .*   Spiteri Stephen C., British Military Architecture in Malta (hb) €50 - 80

 121  .*   Laferla Albert Victor, British Malta, volumes 1 & 2, 1938 & 1947 €50 - 80

 122  .*   Hughes Quentin, Architecture & Military History in Malta €50 - 80

 123  .*   Mahoney Leonard, A History of Maltese Architecture, from ancient times to 1800, 

1988

€60 - 100

 124  .*   Spooner Tony, Supreme Galantry (hb) €8 - 20

 125  .*   Sultana Donald, The siege of Malta rediscovered (hb) €8 - 20

 126  .*   Roderick Cavalieri, Admiral Satan (hb) €8 - 20

 127  .*   Leonardo Sciarscia, Il Consiglio d'Egitto (pb) €8 - 20

 128  .*   Mizzi Lawrance, The People's War - Malta 1940-43 (pb) €8 - 20

 129  .*   Scicluna Sir Hannibal P.,The Order of St. John of Jerusalem, 1969 (pb) €8 - 20

 130  .*   Laferla A. V., The storu of Man in Malta (pb) €8 - 20

 131  .*   De Piro Nicholas, Lost letters; Picking through the stones (2) €5 - 15

 132  .*   Agius A. J. (ed) History of Freemasonry in <alta 1730-1998 (hb) €8 - 20

 133  .*   Luke Harry, Malta, An Account and an Appreciation, 1st edition, 1949 €50 - 80

 134  .*   Malta At War periodicals Vol1 No1 to Vol 1 No10. €8 - 20



 135  .*   7, Late 19th C. sepia photographs of Malta; Pen drawing 'Malta from the Barracca, 

January 1890

€80 - 130

 136  .*   74, Malta old coloured postcards; other postcards and views €50 - 75

 137  .*   Adrfian Strickland, 7 coloured prints depicting Lapidiary of the Co-Cathedral of St 

John, Valletta, 2000

€15 - 25

 138  .*   4, Malta calendars, 1960's €10 - 25

 139  .*   THE TOMES (of LONDON) supplement: MALTA GC, Sept 1969; Times of Malta & 

The Malta Independent: 12th September 2001

€10 - 25

 140  .*   City of Valletta, newspapers and articles by Temi Zammit €10 - 25

 141  .*   FLAIR, 8 issues €10 - 25

 142  .*   VIGILIO, 29 issues €20 - 40

 143  .*   25, Malta guide booklets €5 - 15

 144  .*   Davidson Alan, Mediterranean Food; Snook Kevin, Ataste of Mustique; Rockstrom 

Johan, The World Changing Cookbook; Torode John, The Mezzo Cookbook (4)

€8 - 20

 145  .*   Wood Christopher, The Dictionary of Victorian Painters; Sotheby's, The Luigi 

Anton Laura Collection; Cumming Laura, A Face to the World; and 2 others (5)

€10 - 25

 146  .*   Safire William, Great Speeches in History; Treadgold Warren, Byzantine State and 

Society; Turow Scott, The Laws of Our Fathers; Clarke Stephen, 1000 Years of 

Annoying the French (4)

€8 - 20

 147  .*   Geography & Travel: Venice, Etna, London, Angkor, Kosovo & Metohija (6) €10 - 25

 148  .*   Janice Robinson, The Oxford Companion to Wine; John Paterson, The Hamlyn 

Book of Wines; Henry McNulty, Drinking in Vogue (3)

€5 - 15

 149  .*   Art books, 11: Botticelli, DaVinci, Raphael etc €5 - 15

 150  .*   Bucher Bruce, Palladio, 1994; The Italian Way (Silvana Editoriale D'Arte) 1978 (2) €8 - 20

 151  .*   Norman Greg (Forward), Planet Golf; Doubilet David, Water Light Time; Robert 

Raymond, Australia, The Greatest Island, 1994 (3)

€8 - 20

 152  .*   London 360 and Piedmont 360, in cases (2) €10 - 25

 153  .*   Godfrey Talbot, Queen Elizabeth, The Queen Mother; Cinema Year by Year - 1894-

2003; Shaun Usher, Letters of Note; TE Martinez, Santa Evita (4)

€5 - 15

 154  .*   20 Books €5 - 15

 155  .*   Van Der Meer, Ma, The Primal Mother; Ceanne, Greco, Rodin and 2 other art 

books

€8 - 20

 156  .*   Art, 4 books: Wedgwood, Renaissance, Imperian Chinese Art, Tricks of the 

Antiques Trade (4)

€5 - 15

 157  .*   Macmillan Harold, The Past Masters; Destremau Didier, Le Cow-Boy et le Pasteur; 

Edwards Michael, Back from the Brink; and 2 otherhs (5)

€5 - 15

 158  .*   22 Books €5 - 15

 159  .*   25 Books €5 - 15

 160  .*   35 Books, classics €10 - 25

 161  .*   25 Books, classics, leather bound, and some others €20 - 35

 162  .*   50 Books €5 - 15

 163  .*   25 Books (young readers) €5 - 15



Thursday 4th December 2025 at 2.30pm
 201  .*   English silver nut bowl with openwork decoration and blue glass liner, 9.5cm, 

105gms

€70 - 120

 202  .*   Silver 800 powder / trinket round box with floral finial, chased rocaille, on scroll 

feet with cartouche terminals, 10cm, 175gms

€80 - 130

 203  .*   English silver candlestick, 15cm, circular base; and a Sterling silver mounted 

pepper grinder

€45 - 70

 204  .*   English silver pepper grinder; silver mini jar, screw cap; English silver tea strainer 

30gms.

€40 - 70

 205  .*   Silver cigarette case and maltese 917 silver ash tray €25 - 40

 206  .*   German silver 800 condiment tray; English silver mustard pot and salt; and 2 

scallop plated salts

€20 - 35

 207  .*   5, Silver assorted napkin rings and trinket box €20 - 35

 208  .*   Early 20th C. silver 800 mesh evening purse, 215gms €100 - 150

 209  .*   Early 20th C. silver plated mesh evening bag; and silver plated ash pan €25 - 50

 210  .*   Early 20th C. silver 800 mesh evening bag and coin purse, 100gms €70 - 120

 211  .*   Maltese silver bracelet; and silver marked belt €200 - 280

 212  .*   White metal flexible mesh belt €20 - 35

 213  .*   8 Sterling silver name tag holders with cross €80 - 130

 214  .*   12, Sterling silver miniature bells, 7cm, 255gms €120 - 180

 215  .*   Sterling silver round card tray with scrolled edge, 17cm, xxgms €50 - 100

 216  .*   English silver oval card tray, 25cm, xxgms €60 - 100

 217  .*   English silver cigarette box, 22cm, with engine turned patterning €90 - 140

 218  .*   French silver cigarette box, 15cm €70 - 120

 219  .*   English silver cigarette box, 13cm €70 - 120

 220  .*   Sterling silver cigarette box, 18.5cm €70 - 120

 221  .*   Sterling silver pair loving cups, 265gms €140 - 200

 222  .*   English silver pair sauce boats, 15.5cm, 200gms €140 - 200

 223  .*   English silver sauce boat, scroll handle and pad feet, 16cm, 95gms €70 - 120

 224  .*   Sterling silver sauce boat, 17cm, XX gms €120 - 160

 225  .*   Maltese silver pair candlesticks, on circular bases, 16.5cm €100 - 150

 226  .*   Sterling silver napkin basket, 29cm, 250gms €120 - 180

 227  .*   Victorian silver cup (12.5cm) and saucer by ELKINGTON & Co., Birmingham, 

decorated with repousse figures of St Luke and soldiers, 670gms

€400 - 550

 228  .*   Mid 19th C. Naples silver vase with scroll handles, chased an embossed bands of 

scrolls and darts, 28cm, 640gms

€400 - 550

 229  .*   19th Cintinental silver library oil lamp with screen and suspended tools, 4 burner, 

on a stepped circular base, 85cm

€3000 - 4000

 230  .*   Victorian silver baluster pitcher with chased, embossed and applied decoration of 

figures, cartouche, masks and scrolls, lever lid, 32cm, 1060gms

€1000 - 1300

 231  .*   Geo IV silver pair sauce boats and covers, urn shaped with scroll handles and 

beading, with engraved coat of arms, 24cm, 1130gms

€1000 - 1300

 232  .*   Sterling silver pair 5 branch candelabra with C-scroll arms and spiral fluted 

columns and round base, 30cm high

€600 - 800

 233  .*   19th C. brass ornate 4-bottle condiment stand complete with German gilted oil & 

vinegar bottles and 2 casters to match

€150 - 250

 234  .*   Mid 19th C. Naples silver sugar bowl and cover with eagle finial, mask and ring 

handles, on embossed conical foot, 18cm, 280 gms

€250 - 350

 235  .*   Early 20th C. silver 800 jug decorated with chased foliage and flutes, 14cm, 

215gms

€120 - 180



 236  .*   Early 20th C. silver urn shaped sugar bowl with cover and scroll handles, bird finial, 

circular base with dart border, 17cm, 400gms

€300 - 400

 237  .*   GEO III silver pair chamber candlesticks with wick snuffers and beaded edge, 

14cm, 440gms

€300 - 400

 238  .*   Sterling silver fruit bowl on scroll feet, 27cm, 450 gms €250 - 350

 239  .*   Silver 800 standish with crystal jars, embossed decoration, ca 1900, 120gms €80 - 130

 240  .*   6, Silver 800 champagne cups, 490gms and 6 silver plated champagne cups €120 - 200

 241  .*   19th C. silver set of 12 fruit knives and forks with silver blades and prongs €200 - 300

 242  .*   18 Pairs silver plated fish eaters with engraved blades €36 - 60

 243  .*   6, Silver 800 coffee spoons with scallop terminals, 65gms €40 - 70

 244  .*   PIERRE CARDIN silver topped trinket box; Telephone diary with silver embossed 

plaque

€35 - 60

 245  .*   1 Oval and 3 rectangular photo frames €20 - 35

 246  .*   Steling silver covered telephone book; Silver framed table clock nd 2 plated photo 

frames

€15 - 30

 247  .*   Spanish silvered pair deep ornate frames set with silvered figures of Christ Child, 

and, The Immaculate Conception

€90 - 130

 248  .*   19th C. pair of altar prayer frames, embossed with scrolls and cherubs, with 

mirrors, 22 x 26cm

€90 - 130

 249  .*   Early 19th C Tall Italian gilt and carved wood candlesticks, 74cm €500 - 600

 250  .*   Early 19th C. carved wood gilded triple candle stand of scrolls, 82cm €160 - 220

 251  .*   PHILIP FARRUGIA RANDON water-colour: Village Street, signed, 36b x 21cm, 

framed

€110 - 150

 252  .*   ARNOLD SULTANA oil painting 'San Paolo Naufrago - Wines & Spirits' signed, 30 x 

30cm, framed

€220 - 280

 253  .*   MADELAINE GERA, oil painting on canvas 'Umbrellas in a Square' signed, 50 x 

50cm, framed

€260 - 320

 254  .*   MARIA ROSELLA DALMAS mixed media painting 'Pulchrior in Luce' 2012, 33 x 

48cm, framed

€320 - 380

 255  .*   DAVID MCLEOD MARTIN, RSW, (b. 1922)  oil painting on canvas 'Evening Church, Malta' signed, 102 x 101cm, framed€2500 - 3500

 256  .*   JULIAN TREVELYAN, 1910-1988, etching and aquatint: Salt Pans, 1977, L/e 3/50, 

signed, framed

€550 - 700

 257  .*   GEORGE LARGE water-colour 'Leaving the Quay' signed, 46 x 46cm, mounted and 

framed

€1600 - 1900

 258  .*   EDWARD CARUANA DINGLI 1876 - 1950, water-colour: King Carnival, signed, 

dated 3/3/1930, with dedication, 28 x 34cm, framed

€7200 - 8000

 259  .*   ANNE REDPATH 1895-1965, oil painting: In the Ladies' Garden Palacio della 

Frontiera, signed, 60 x 50cm, framed

€15000 - 18000

 260  .*   GIOVANNI SCHRANZ (attributed) sepia water-colour 'Wignacourt Tower at 

Comino' 26 x 15.5cm, framed

€320 - 380

 261  .*   SCHRANZ .., mid 19th C. water-colour: Marsamxetto Harbour and Valletta from 

Manoel Island, 31 x 21cm, framed

€850 - 1000

 262  .*   MARIA GIANNI 1873 - 1956, pair fine water-colours 'Mdina' and 'Marsamxetto 

Harbour' signed, 1899, 22 x 9cm, framed

€550 - 700

 263  .*   LUIGI MARIA GALEA 1847 - 1917, pair oil paintings on board 'Moon Rise over St 

Angelo from Valletta' and 'Marsamxetto from Pieta Hill' 17 x 23cm, framed

€1100 - 1400

 264  .*   LUIGI MARIA GALEA 1847 - 1917, oil painting on artist board: Entrance to the 

Harbours with Fishing Boat off Valletta, 42 x 18cm, framed

€2100 - 2400

 265  .*   GIROLAMO GIANNI 1837 - 1896, pair oil paintings on canvas: Grand Harbour and 

Valletta from Rinella and Moon light fishing off Valletta, signed, 1882, 47 x 

22.5cm, framed

€5200 - 6000

 266  .*   GIORGIO PULLICINO 1759 - 1851, oil painting on canvas: The Grand Harbour from 

Ras Hanzir, 27 x 15cm, framed

€2100 - 2400



 267  .*   LUIGI MARIA GALEA 1847 - 1917, pair oil paintings on board: Entrance to the 

Marbours and Sunset over grand harbour, 27 x 11.5cm, signed, framed

€4200 - 5000

 268  .*   18th C. oil painting: The Capture of the Padrona D'Algier (the Carahasan) by the 

Santa Catarina, April 12, 1713, 67 x 49cm, in gilt frame

€1000 - 1600

 269  .*   MICHELE MARIESCHI (Follower of) oil painting on canvas: Architectural Capriccio 

with Figures standing by a Triumphal arch on a quay, 94 x 61, in gilt frame

€1100 - 1400

 270  .*   17th C. (Messina school) pair anonymous oil paintings: Mediterranean Harbours 

with Shipping, 97 x 45cm, in original gilt frames

€850 - 1000

 271  .*   THOMAS ALEXANDER GRAHAM, (1840-1906) oil painting on canvas: The 

Procession' signed, 90 x 75cm, framed

€850 - 1000

 272  .*   Michel de Bouillon, (attributed) oil painting on canvas 'Still Life of Flowers on a 

Draped Stone Console, 62 x 51c, framed

€550 - 700

 273  .*   18th C. oil painting on canvas: The Trial by Fire of St Francis before the Sultan, 

after Fra Angelico, 34 x 29cm, framed

€320 - 380

 274  .*   CHARLES FREDERICK BROCKDORFF 1775-1850, set of 4 water-colours: Spinning 

Cotton, Porter in Sunday Dregs, Selling Fish, Winter Dregs, signed, 16 x 23cm, 

framed

€1700 - 2000

 275  .*   CHARLES FREDERICK BROCKDORFF 1775-1850, set of 3 water-colours: Horse 

Races, Speronara and Maltese Passage Boat, signed, 20 x 17cm, framed

€1300 - 1600

 276  .*   CHARLES FREDERICK BROCKDORFF 1775-1850, set of 3 water-colours: Good Friday 

Procession, The Viaticum, and Racing Trophies, signed, 16 x 23cm, framed

€1300 - 1600

 277  .*   CHARLES FREDERICK BROCKDORFF 1775-1850, set of 2 water-colours: Wine 

Merchant Shop and Domestic Interior, signed, 16 x 23cm, framed

€850 - 1000

 278  .*   ARTHUR ABBOT (fl Mid 19th C.), 2 water-colours 'The Roof of the Dunsford Hotel, 

1841' and 'Citta Vecchia with Musta in the Distance, 184127 x 19cm, framed

€420 - 500

 279  .*   ARTHUR ABBOT (fl Mid 19th C.), 2 water-colours 'The Fountain at Pieta', 'The 

Falletta' and 'Traders' 13 x 20.5cm, framed

€260 - 360

 280  .*   ARTHUR ABBOT (fl Mid 19th C.), 3 water-colours 'Caless Drivers', 'Boatman' and 

Porters' 10 x 15cm, framed

€230 - 300

 281  .*   ARTHUR ABBOT (fl Mid 19th C.), water-colour 'A Sicilian Speronara, Malta' 1841, 

20.5 x 13cm, framed

€110 - 150

 282  .*   ARTHUR ABBOT (fl Mid 19th C.), water-colour 'Borgo, St Philippo' 1841, 20.5 x 

13cm, framed

€110 - 150

 283  .*   ARTHUR ABBOT (fl Mid 19th C.), 4 water-colours 'Fishing Vessels' framed €90 - 130

 284  .*   ANTHONY ABBOT, 19th C. water-colour 'Road to Citta Vecchia' ; water-colour 

'Confessional'; pen drawing 'Maltese Goats' and 4 others

€80 - 130

 285  .*   CARLO CAMILLERI water-colour and pen drawing (cutout) 'Maltese Country girl in 

her gezwira wedding dress' framed

€45 - 65

 286  .*   2, Early 20th C. water-colours: Nix Mangiare and Valletta From Lower Barrakka, 20 

x 27cm, framed

€320 - 380

 287  .*   19th C. water-colour 'Horse Drawn Cab' 21 x 15cm, framed €260 - 320

 288  .*   Godfrey., pair water colours: Mdina at Sunset and The Entrance to the Harbours, 

35 x 11.5cm, 1 signed, framed

€160 - 220

 289  .*   VINCENZO D'ESPOSITO, 1886 - 1946, water-colour: Sail Fishing boat by Moonlight, 

signed, 7.5 x 16cm, framed

€130 - 180

 290  .*   19th C. 2 water-colours 'The Washer Women Near Pieta' and 'Horse and Cart in 

Stable' 27 x 19cm, framed

€130 - 180



 291  .*   ALFRED J CAMILLERI water-colour: Dockyard Creek, 1989, signed, 62 x 40cm, 

framed

€350 - 450

 292  .*   Water-colour 'The French Embassy, Valletta' (Former residence of Judge Caruana 

Curran) 28 x 40cm, framed

€110 - 150

 293  .*   JOSEPH PACE ROSS, water-colour: Fishing Boats at Mgarr Harbour, signed, 38 x 

27cm, framed

€120 - 200

 294  .*   18th C. oil painting on curved panel: The Water Fountain and Travellers, 21 x 

29cm

€220 - 280

 295  .*   18th C. Spanish school anonymous oil painting on canvas: The Blessed Virgin Mary 

of Solitude, 33 x 40cm, framed

€160 - 220

 296  .*   Late 19th C. English school oil painting on canvas: Pomegranates, Peaches and 

Grapes, 46 x 35.5cm

€55 - 75

 297  .*   MATTHEUS SEUTTER map 'Sicilia Regnum.inc Malta' 60 x 50cm, framed €420 - 480

 298  .*   GIROLAMO RUSCELLI, map of Sicily, Malta, Sardinia, Venice 1574, 25 x 19cm, hand 

coloured, framed

€130 - 160

 299  .*   DAVID ROBERTS print: Luxor from the Nile, 52 x 38cm, framed €100 - 140

 300  .*   N EVANS pair coloured prints 'Nudes' L/2 2/25, signed,  26 x 31, framed €110 - 150

 301  .*   SCHRANZ Brothers lithograph with water-colour: Marsamxetto Harbour from 

Samaison,  36 x 28cm, in Maltese mahogany 19th C. frame

€160 - 220

 302  .*   EDWARD HENRY FAHEY (1844-1907) water-colour 'Billie, 1895' 23 x 19cm, in gilt 

frame

€90 - 130

 303  .*   VINCENZO FENECH (fl. Late 18th/Early 19th C. ) water-colour: Maltese Lady, 

signed, 11 x 15cm, framed

€55 - 75

 304  .*   Oil painting 'Waves and Breakwater Lighthouse' 91 x 60cm €55 - 75

 305  .*   Venetian school oil painting on board: Canal, Gondolas and dwellings, 29 x 13cm €55 - 75

 306  .*   Oil painting 'Beach Umbrellas and Bathers' 22 x 14cm, signed, framed €45 - 70

 307  .*   ADOLF KONRAD (1915-2023) oil painting 'Study for Standing Girls' signed, 11 x 

16cm, framed

€25 - 40

 308  .*   2, 19th C. prints: San Vincenzo in Bassano Romano and another, from an series of 

prints by Galleria Giustiniani, Rome, framed

€55 - 75

 309  .*   19th C. French pair lithographs with water-colour 'Homme & Femme Maltaise' 

framed

€55 - 75

 310  .*   Mid 19th C. Hungarian lithograph (Pest) 'Valletta Bastions' 55 x 43cm, framed €55 - 75

 311  .*   Late 19th C. 2 broadsheet prints 'Street Scene at Valletta' and 'Siesta on board the 

Steamer' 24 x 16cm, framed

€45 - 70

 312  .*   18th C. lithograph with water-colour 'Maltois' framed €45 - 65

 313  .*   3, Early 20th C. coloured prints by Longman Green: Golliwog created by author 

Florence Kate Upton, framed

€30 - 60

 314  .*   London Transport poster The Zoo by Shafig Shawki, 1948 €25 - 45

 315  .*   WILLIAM ROBERTS 1895 - 1970, printed poster for the London Underground, 

1951, 65 x 100cm, framed

€25 - 40

 316  .*   2, Coloured prints: Female Costumes & Fashion, in walnut frames, 35 x 41cm €15 - 30

 317  .*   19th C. pen drawing 'Near Sliema Malta', 'The Carneria' and 'Megaliths' €90 - 140

 318  .*   19th C. orthodox icon: St Mitrofan, bishop of Voronezh, 22 x 28cm €160 - 220

 319  .*   Early 19th C. Russian icon of St Florus and Laurus with Saints (patrons of Horses in 

Slavic Countries)

€160 - 220

 320  .*   Early 19th C. Russian icon of the Prophet Elijah, 31 x 35cm €160 - 220

 321  .*   Early 19th C. Russian quadripartite icon depicting saints, 27 x 31cm €160 - 220



 322  .*   Mid 18th C. Icon with silver oklad: The Synaxis of the Archangel Michael', 10 x 

13cm

€150 - 250

 323  .*   2, Mid 19th C. oil paintings on sheet metal: St Nicholas and The Virgin and Child, 

14 x 17cm, framed

€90 - 130

 324  .*   19th C. Icon with brass embossed oklad: The Garden of Gethsemane, 17 x 22cm €60 - 100

 325  .*   19th C. Icon with brass and silver plated on copper oklad: Christ the Redeemer, 13 

x 18cm

€60 - 100

 326  .*   Mid 19th C. Orthodox icon with embossed brass oklad: The Virgin Mary 

Surrounded by Saints and Angels, 11 x 13cm

€40 - 70

 327  .*   Cypriot icon of the Virgin and Child, 14 x 17cm, in gilt frame €35 - 55

 328  .*   Cypriot icon of the Virgin and Child, 13 x 17cm, in painted frame €35 - 55

 329  .*   19th C. mahogany letter rack, 25 x 62cm €25 - 45

 330  .*   19th C. Maltese stained white cotton-gin (halliega) €70 - 100

 331  .*   Asian hardwood black lacquer captain's portable safe with metal bands and 

handles, 58 x 33cm

€55 - 75

 332  .*   Victorian black lacquer sewing table, on turned supports, 44cm €90 - 130

 333  .*   Victorian black painted serving tray 42cm, decorated with flowers, on a later 

folding stand

€35 - 55

 334  .*   Late 18th C. English mahogany Chippendale armchair with drop in seat €45 - 70

 335  .*   French walnut low seat in the Louis XV style €55 - 75

 336  .*   Early 20th C. oak 3-tier hanging whatnot, 64 x 60cm €25 - 45

 337  .*   Mid 19th C. mahogany tilt top wine table on turned column and tripod base €110 - 150

 338  .*   Early 19th C. Maltese stained & restored pine and ebonised low lamp table with X-

understretcher, 67cm

€160 - 220

 339  .*   2, Early 20th C. Brass banded teak half barrels, 49 x 34cm, with ring handles €200 - 300

 340  .*   Geo IV oak and mahogany banded mule chest with 8 dummy drawers, hinged top, 

brass escutcheons, and bracket feet, 150cm

€500 - 700

 341  .*   18th C. French provencial walnut cupboard with upper escritoire drawer, carved, 

having panelled sides and scroll feet, 127cm

€650 - 800

 342  .*   English Regency mahogany drum top table with 4 drawers, on column with carved 

ebonised fish, brass toe castor, 92cm

€650 - 800

 343  .*   Late 18th C. Maltese chestnut chest of 4 drawers with panelled fronts and sides, 

ebonised profiles and 5 bun feet, 158 x 114 x 63cm

€1100 - 1400

 344  .*   19th C. French Napoleonic brass campaign bed on dismantlable wood and iron 

base, with cushions, 220cm

€1000 - 1600

 345  .*   Mid 19th C. English mahogany D-end dining table on turned legs with castors, 

having 2 removable leaved supported on gate legs, 243 (124) x 122cm

€1100 - 1400

 346  .*   19th C. Empire rare pair chandeliers, gilded metal having 6 candlelights (converted 

to electricity) suspended basket crystals and bead chains, 95cm

€3000 - 4000

 347  .*   Set of 12, 20th C. dining carvers with PIERRE FREY upholstery (white protective 

covers), on sabre legs

€1200 - 1500

 348  .*   JOHN JACOB KONNICKE (Wien) Austrian mahogany piano with Empire 

decorations, 114 x 217cm

€1000 - 1600

 349  .*   18th C. Maltese olivewood slope front bureau with string inlay and Cottoner coats 

of arms in oval medallions, 3 serpentine drawers, concave sides and hoof  feet, 

148cm

€15000 - 18000

 350  .*   PINTO (1681 - 1773) period Maltese olivewood and fruit wood veneered chest of 

4 drawers with double string inlay medallions, on bun feet, 142cm

€25000 - 28000

 351  .*   Early Victorian 4-fold rare decoupage screen 169 x 190cm high €420 - 480



 352  .*   18th C. Maltese polychrome decorated bed head with crown and symbols o0f the 

Virgin Mary, 142 x 108cm

€420 - 500

 353  .*   Edwardian mahogany bergere library armchair with scroll arms, fluted legs with 

brass castors

€300 - 400

 354  .*   Mid 19th C. mahogany and satinwood banded writing table with 3 drawers, on 

square tapered legs, 106cm

€320 - 380

 355  .*   Victorian burr walnut sofa table on carved harp shape supports and scroll feet, 

plate glass top, 121cm

€300 - 400

 356  .*   Glass top coffee table set on wrought iron scrolls on a 19th C. carved wood ceiling-

rose base

€220 - 280

 357  .*   Regency papier mache table tray in black lacquer with inlaid mother of pearl and 

painted flowers, 80 x 62, on an ebonised bamboo style base

€110 - 150

 358  .*   Victorian mahogany bow front chest of drawers having trompe l'oeuil painted 

knobs, 120 x 118cm

€110 - 150

 359  .*   Early 20th C. mahogany fold-over card tea / card table, on square tapered legs, 

83cm

€110 - 150

 360  .*   Early 19th C. Maltese portable writing cabinet with painted fitted interior, fall 

front, 85 x 43 x 55cm

€110 - 150

 361  .*   Mid 19th C. oak marine chest by W BENSON, London, with brass corners, 86 x 50 x 

45cm

€110 - 150

 362  .*   18th C. oak settle bench / table, oval top, 125cm €100 - 180

 363  .*   Late 18th C. walnut side table with drawer, 79cm €90 - 130

 364  .*   Late 19th C. Maltese stained woof 2-door cupboard with lower drawer, iron 

handles and bun feet, 125 x 215cm

€65 - 80

 365  .*   Edwardian mahogany bookstand with shelf and lower magazine compartments, 

45cm

€65 - 80

 366  .*   Victorian mahogany chiffonier with marble top and raised stepped shelves, 112cm €55 - 75

 367  .*   Mahogany oval 3-tier wash stand with brass top gallery, on turned columns, 66cm 

(with a glass dish)

€55 - 75

 368  .*   Victorian mahogany 4-tier semi circular whatnot on turned columns, 75cm €45 - 70

 369  .*   Late 19th C. Maltese pine cupboard with 2 drawers, 72 x 93cm €35 - 55

 370  .*   Early 19th C. Venetian pink marble and gilded carved wood pair mirrors set with 

finials of oval medallions, 27 x 88cm

€1500 - 2000

 371  .*   18th C. French Louis XVI gilt framed mirror with a painting depicting shepherds in 

a landscape, 90 x 190cm

€1100 - 1400

 372  .*   18th C. carved wood gilted frame with a mirror, of carved scrolls, 40 x 65cm €260 - 320

 373  .*   Mid 19th C. Maltese mahogany frame with mirror, brass mounts, 51 x 63cm €35 - 55

 374  .*   Mirror in 19th C. gilt frame with arched top, 50 x 80cm €150 - 200

 374.1 

.*   

19th C. gilted altar frame with a mirror €100 - 160

 375  .*   Mirror in painted and carved frame, 36 x 56cm €30 - 50

 376  .*   Mirror in decorated wood wide frame 54 x 77cm €25 - 45

 377  .*   Early 19th C. Italian walnut curved back canape with cane seat €550 - 700

 378  .*   FORTUNY 3-seater sofa upholstered in midnight blue & gold corded velvet, 

Chesterfield type, with 3 midnight blue velvet Venetian fringed cushions, 200cm

€500 - 600

 379  .*   Early 20th C. Louis XV style pair armchairs painted in green and gilt, with silk 

upholstery

€220 - 280

 380  .*   French walnut settee in the Louis XV style, with upholstery, ca 1950 €110 - 150



 381  .*   Upholstered wing back armchair on cabriole legs €110 - 150

 382  .*   Green upholstered 2-seater sofa, 190cm €45 - 70

 383  .*   Upholstered 2-seater settee €35 - 55

 384  .*   2, Early 20th C. oak high standing lanterns with copper , 290cm high €550 - 700

 385  .*   BURROUGHES & WATTS, snooker and life pool scoreboard, mahogany, late 19th 

century

€550 - 750

 386  .*   Edwardian KNOWLE pair settles upholstered in damask on brass casters, circa 

1910, with drop down arms, and gilt acorns and tassles – and set gold Venetian 

cushions

€800 - 1000

 387  .*   19th C. Asian miniature cabinet with drawers and hinged folding top and front, 

brass mounts and carry handles, 30 x 24cm

€110 - 150

 388  .*   Victorian brass and cast iron cot on swing frame complete with its muslin and 

cotton drapes

€110 - 150

 389  .*   Geo IV mahogany chamber pot cupboard with raised gallery, extending drawer €110 - 150

 390  .*   19th C. metal bound wood steamer chest, 92 x 54 x 59cm €55 - 75

 391  .*   Early 20th C. oak side table on high cabriole legs, 75cm €35 - 55

 392  .*   Victorian mahogany swing dressing mirror on serpentine base with 2 drawers €35 - 55

 393  .*   Late 19th C. dome top steamer trunk with leather and wood €35 - 55

 394  .*   Bentwood gentleman's shaving stand with mirror €25 - 40

 395  .*   Adams style oval back armchair, painted €25 - 40

 396  .*   19th C. stool with plaited rush seat €25 - 40

 397  .*   Edwardian stained beechwood stool with plaited rush seat €15 - 30

 398  .*   Victorian mahogany chair with reeded legs and upholstered seat €15 - 30

 399  .*   Cherry wood corner desk, swivel armchair and filing drawers unit €45 - 70

 400  .*   Painted dressing table with drawer and mirror €15 - 30

 401  .*   Upholstered armchair, buttoned spoon back €15 - 30

 402  .*   2, High standing shoe cupboards with 4 swivel compartments €100 - 180

 403  .*   2, High standing shoe cupboards with 4 swivel compartments €100 - 180

 404  .*   2, Red painted wall units, 154 & 100 x 244cm high €55 - 75

 405  .*   Modern office desk and cabinets set in L-shape, swivel armchair and 2 bookcases €110 - 150

 406  .*   Painted sliding screen door fitted with with 4 Chinese silk panels with gold thread, 

each 78 x 232cm, and rail

€110 - 150

 407  .*   19th C. iron 4-poster bed with brass €50 - 100

 408  .*   19th C. iron bed, 107cm €10 - 25

 409  .*   19th C. iron bed, 90cm €10 - 25

 410  .*   19th C. iron and brass bed, 90cm €10 - 25

 411  .*   19th C. iron and brass bed, 110cm €10 - 25

 412  .*   Hostess trolley with 3 dishes and warming compartment €25 - 40

 413  .*   19th C. iron door iron (stanga) 150cm €50 - 100



Friday 5th December 2025 at 2.30pm
 421  .*   CLARICE CLIFF china candlestick: Bizarre; and 2 Staffordshire china conical casters €50 - 70

 422  .*   CLARICE CLIFF china 2 cups, saucers and side plates: Bizarre, Crocus €35 - 55

 423  .*   CLARICE CLIFF china pair conical casters: Bizarre €35 - 55

 424  .*   CLARICE CLIFF china pair casters and mustard pot: Bizarre €35 - 55

 425  .*   CLARICE CLIFF china jam jar and honey pot: Bizarre €35 - 55

 426  .*   JOSEF KUBA porcelain comport having hand painted flowers and gilt, 26cm €25 - 50

 427  .*   3, Blue & white china plates, 2 square tureens and milk jug €20 - 40

 428  .*   6, 20th C. Staffordshire china plates, India Tree pattern, 25.5cm €15 - 35

 429  .*   Blue & white china small collection €15 - 30

 430  .*   WOOD WARE blue & white china part dinner ware, Canton pattern €20 - 40

 431  .*   ROYAL DOULTON bone china dinner service, ROCHELLE, 120 piece €350 - 450

 432  .*   VILLEROY & BOSCH china coffee pot, ADAMS china coffee pot, jug, mug etc €10 - 25

 433  .*   Glass potiche box and 2-tier cake stand with mirror base €15 - 30

 434  .*   3, 18th C. majolica pharmacy jars: Stirax, H.Mosc & Alb.Rh, 17.5cm €120 - 200

 435  .*   Porcelain vase in the Chinese manner, decorated with armorials, 20cm €30 - 45

 436  .*   Italian majolica water pitcher and basin €20 - 45

 437  .*   SPANISH Talavera ceramic bottles (d. ) €15 - 30

 438  .*   19th C. pair blue & white porcelain saucers set in wire egg baskets €15 - 35

 439  .*   Early 19th C. Chinese porcelain plates with floral decoration, 23cm €70 - 100

 440  .*   18th C. Chinese porcelain 2 plates with floral decoration, 23cm €70 - 100

 441  .*   18th C. Chinese porcelain 2 plates with floral decoration, 23cm €70 - 100

 442  .*   18th C. Chinese porcelain 2 plates with floral decoration, 23cm €55 - 75

 443  .*   Early 19th C. Chinese porcelain plate with flowers, octagonal, 23cm €35 - 55

 444  .*   18th C. Chinese famille rose 2 porcelain plates, 23cm €90 - 130

 445  .*   19th C. Chinese celadon pottery pair vases decorated with Buddhist symbols, 

44cm

€320 - 380

 446  .*   Chinese mid 19th C. pair papier mache vases with light lamp fittings and shades, 

52 cm high excl shades

€260 - 320

 447  .*   Mid 19th C. Chinese silk wall portier with silk and gold thread embroidery 

featuring 3 circling dragons, 167 x 202cm, hanging on a brass rail

€550 - 700

 448  .*   3, Chinese perfume bottles with engraved decoration €35 - 55

 449  .*   Persian carved wood small chest with metal mounts, 52cm €25 - 45

 450  .*   Japanese pewter rose bowl and 4 small dishes €45 - 60

 451  .*   Japanese black lacquer pin tray, box, round tray and match holder €40 - 80

 452  .*   Early 20th C. black lacquer round tray and trinket box €15 - 30

 453  .*   Thai Buddha bronze statuette, kneeling, Anjali mudra, 34cm €35 - 55

 454  .*   Thai Buddhist Abhaya Protection bronze statuette, 24.5cm €35 - 55

 455  .*   HONG KONG pewter jar with cover and brush pot €25 - 40

 456  .*   India pair polychrome painted wood jars and another €25 - 40

 457  .*   Chinese jade pair miniature vases with engraved decoration €25 - 40

 458  .*   12, Gold lacquer rice bowls and dishes painted with exotic fish €15 - 35

 459  .*   Thai brass rubbing depicting 5 musicians from Ramakien (Ramayana), 76 x 49cm, 

framed

€35 - 55

 460  .*   AAVAR ALTO glass opaline vase, 16cm (IITTALA) €55 - 75

 461  .*   19th C. glass large beaker vase with purple panels and painted gilt, 17cm €45 - 60

 462  .*   4, Glass candle shades, 36cm, and 4 ceramic candlesticks €40 - 80

 463  .*   2, Glass candle shades, 29cm €20 - 45

 464  .*   Dolphin goblet glass vase, 17cm €30 - 50



 465  .*   19th C. Spanish green glass porron €25 - 50

 466  .*   Edwardian crystal cheese dome and cut crystal fruit bowl €25 - 50

 467  .*   6, 20th C. Handblown decorated Egyptian perfume bottles €25 - 40

 468  .*   4, Glass candlesticks, with silvering, 20.5cm €20 - 45

 469  .*   19th C. glass baluster vase with flared lip, 35cm €35 - 55

 470  .*   16 Glass nut dishes / finger bowls €20 - 40

 471  .*   2, Baccarat type caraffes; and 8 wine glasses €20 - 40

 472  .*   2 Glass biscuit barrels with silvered lids €20 - 40

 473  .*   12, Green part fluted wine glasses and 6 other wine goblets €20 - 35

 474  .*   2, Crystal cylinder pitchers €15 - 30

 475  .*   Cut crystal decanter with stopper and silver collar; and glass square decanter with 

stopper; and 5 champagne glasses

€15 - 30

 476  .*   Cut crystal decanter with stopper, caraffe and water jug €15 - 30

 477  .*   2 Cut crystal decanters and 2 Edwardian glass decanters with stoppers; and 5 

brandy glasses

€15 - 30

 478  .*   Crystal ice water jug with silver plated mounts €15 - 30

 479  .*   Pressed glass champagne bucket, pineapple pattern, 21cm €15 - 35

 480  .*   SIA set of 12 crystal napkin rings with diamond motif €15 - 35

 481  .*   Blown glass large champagne glass rose bowl, 38 x 54cm €15 - 30

 482  .*   5 Glass old bottles €10 - 25

 483  .*   4, Sterling silver and cut glass coasters €100 - 150

 484  .*   3, Victorian glass decanters with stoppers; and 9 engraved semi crystal glasses €10 - 25

 485  .*   2, Edwardian crystal decanters with stoppers and silver plated rims €10 - 25

 486  .*   Glass beaded fruit dish with wire frame, 43cm €5 - 8

 487  .*   Glass square tall vase and 2 other vases €5 - 15

 488  .*   2, Late 19th C. pair brass candlesticks , and 2 brass oval trays

 489  .*   2, Late 19th C. pair brass candlesticks, and brass oval tray €10 - 25

 490  .*   19th C. brass wick scissors stand; chamber candlestick, paper clip €10 - 25

 491  .*   2, Edwardian brass chamber candlesticks with snuffers, square €10 - 25

 492  .*   GEORG JENSEN stainless steel etagere / 3-tier cake stand designed by Alfredo 

Haberli

€100 - 150

 493  .*   3, Sets of silver plated fish eaters: 6 forks and 6 knives (36) €36 - 60

 494  .*   3, 20th C. metal decorated photo frames €30 - 50

 495  .*   4, Silver plated candlesticks, circular base, 9cm €20 - 40

 496  .*   Silver plated pair rectangular entrée dishes and covers, beaded €20 - 40

 497  .*   Silver plated entrée dish, coffee pot, tea pot and a milk jug €10 - 25

 498  .*   Silver plated coaster, 2 nut dishes, butter dish, sauce boat, triple scallop bowl €10 - 25

 499  .*   Silver plated embossed toilette tray; caster, mustard pot, ink well, 2 casters etc €10 - 25

 500  .*   19th C. Maltese pottery honey extensions €70 - 100

 501  .*   19th C. Maltese pottery honey cone and extensions €70 - 100

 502  .*   Edwardian glazed stoneware storage bottle with threaded stopper, BERK 

CHEMICALS, London, 37cm

€25 - 50

 503  .*   2 Edwardian glazed stoneware storage bottles, 34cm and jar, 29cm €25 - 50

 504  .*   6 French ware old pots €20 - 45

 505  .*   6, English china storage jars, graduated €20 - 45

 506  .*   3, Storage bottles (2 d. ) €8 - 15

 508  .*   18th C. 4 carved wood and metal wall sconces, 50cm €200 - 300



 509  .*   MAISON BAGUES, Tooled metal pair wall scones with vases and stalks of crystals, 

with 3 lights, 1950's, 44 x 66cm

€220 - 280

 510  .*   Late 19th C. embossed silvered brass pair wall sconce with single holder, ornate 

with scrolls and foliage, 35 x 57cm

€110 - 150

 511  .*   Gilt painted tole pair urn table lamp, 36cm, with shade €200 - 280

 512  .*   2, Red polychrome tole urn table lamps painted with flowers, 42cm, with shades €200 - 300

 513  .*   Crystal and glass pair 2 arm girandoles with bead chains and obelisk finials, 36 x 

56cm

€90 - 130

 514  .*   Hollywood Regency crystal and brass table lamp, 43 cm (height excl shade) €90 - 130

 515  .*   Terracotta baluster urn table lamp with gilt and floral garlands, 50cm (height 

excluding shade)

€90 - 130

 516  .*   2, Ornate silver candlesticks with light fittings and small shades €90 - 130

 517  .*   Edwardian painted red metal ceiling paraffin lantern with opaque glass shade €55 - 75

 518  .*   2, Late 19th C. brass candle sconces with suspended crystals, converted for 

electricity, 36cm high

€55 - 75

 519  .*   Edwardian brass floor lamp, telescopic spiral fluted column, with shade €45 - 60

 520  .*   19th C. 2 brass marine wall lights €35 - 55

 521  .*   Late 19th C. Queen Anne style wrought iron 8-light chandelier with suspended 

crystal

€500 - 600

 522  .*   China table lamp decorated with butterflies and foliage €15 - 35

522.1 3, Table lamps with shades €10 - 25

522.2 8, Old paraffin lamps with funnels €10 - 25

522.3 8, Shell salts on gilded metal round bases €10 - 25

 523  .*   19th C. pair brass candlesticks with light fittings and shades €25 - 40

 524  .*   4, Crystal and glass decanters with stoppers €20 - 40

 525  .*   Early 20th C. American wood cased small table clock, 25cm €15 - 35

 526  .*   19th C. miniature refectory table on folding legs, the surface painted with children 

, flowers and fruit, 27cm

€45 - 60

 527  .*   Edwardian oak telescopic book stand with brass mounts, 34cm €20 - 35

 528  .*   IND. COOPE & Co Ltd BURTON ALES advertising mirror, 61 x 45cm €100 - 180

 529  .*   PACE BROTHERS, MALTA green syphon bottle €300 - 500

 530  .*   MICHAEL CIAPPARA BRITTANIA Trade Mark syphon blue bottle €300 - 500

 531  .*   FRATELLI COLEIRO JULIUS blue syphon bottle €300 - 500

 532  .*   MUSCAT'S GARAGE double sided hanging drum electric clock, by GENTS' of 

Leicester, 40cm

€100 - 180

 533  .*   19th & 20th C. carpenter's planes, 20; 3 gouge markers and box saw €80 - 120

 534  .*   20th C. bronze and red marble pair bookends €65 - 80

 535  .*   Victorian cast iron SPHINX bench scales with brass dishes, 53cm €60 - 100

 536  .*   Cobbler’s rare wooden lasts for children's shoes ca 1910   €900 - 1000

 537  .*   Edwardian papier mache carpet boules in carry case €25 - 40

 538  .*   19th C. pair Indian wooden clubs, (dumbells / weights ) 51cm €45 - 60

 539  .*   2, Early 20th C. steel and brass cylindrical, 2 handled tubs €40 - 70

 540  .*   4 19th C. Maltese turned wood olive and caper measures with seals €80 - 100

 541  .*   Mid 19th C. copper coal scuttle with iron swing handle €25 - 40

 542  .*   19th C. copper coal scuttle with swing handle €25 - 40

 543  .*   2, Edwardian embossed paper cut-outs with Females, 30 x 44cm, framed €25 - 40

 544  .*   19th C. brass low relief plaque of the Virgin and Child, 13 x 23cm €25 - 45

 545  .*   19th C. turned wooden mortar and pestle; and 2 tenderizers €15 - 30

 546  .*   Zinc old cistern with brass tap, CLIO MASCHIATO, 35cm €15 - 30



 547  .*   Thai pair elephant miniature paintings, framed; and 2 watercolours on paper, 

framed; and 5 coloured prints

€10 - 25

 548  .*   14, Sea shells, old €60 - 100

 549  .*   French pewter and brass inlaid pair urns with brass stalks €90 - 130

 550  .*   19th C. pair brass and iron fire dogs, and 3 fire tools: shovel, tongs and poker €90 - 130

 551  .*   6, Late 19th C. French tin and enamel storage jars €50 - 70

 552  .*   GOLDTIME barometer, Hygrometer and thermometer, brass frame, wood plaque €20 - 40

 553  .*   Late 19th C. miniature wrought iron fence, 42 x 21cm €25 - 45

 554  .*   4, Mid 20th C. carpet beaters, ratan weave €25 - 40

 555  .*   Late 19th C. brown salt glazed stone ware storage jar, 44cm €25 - 45

 556  .*   6 Pairs brass door handles; Blue painted wood curtain rail terminals, supports and 

rings

€20 - 45

 557  .*   Edwardian walnut urn shaped comport with inlay, 17cm €20 - 40

 558  .*   Japanese sleeping child okimono, 7cm €20 - 40

 559  .*   Early 20th C. engraved bone trinket box with sliding lid, 12cm; and a pipe €25 - 50

 560  .*   BROTHER DeLUX portable typewriter €15 - 30

 561  .*   6, 19th C. irons €15 - 30

 562  .*   2 Glass storage jars, glass dome, comport, jug, fruit bowl, caraffe and liqueur 

decanter

€10 - 25

 563  .*   4, 19th C. Portuguese majolica roof tiles €10 - 25

 564  .*   BURAGO scale car models: Alpha Spider 1932, Bugatti Type 59 1954, Jaguar E 

1981

€45 - 65

 565  .*   THOMSON monitor, 25"` €25 - 40

 566  .*   Large quantity of pearls €90 - 130

 567  .*   19th C. Gentleman's fan, ivory handled (r. ) (palju) and 5 others, all wood handled 

and reed weave

€60 - 100

 568  .*   Tortoiseshell prayer book with silver floral inlay and matching purse and note 

book, ca 1900

€90 - 130

 569  .*   Tortoiseshell card case with silver and mother of pearl inlay, ca 1900 €55 - 75

 570  .*   Tortoiseshell card case with silver and mother of pearl inlay, ca 1900 €45 - 65

 571  .*   Tortoiseshell case with thread spools (d ); and miniature tortoiseshell chest, ca 

1900

€25 - 40

 572  .*   Horn barrel oval snuff box; and Black lacquer barrel oval snuff box with inlay, ca 

1900

€30 - 50

 573  .*   Late 19th C. walnut snuff box; and barrel oval snuff box with silvered mounts, ca 

1900

€30 - 50

 574  .*   19th C. round tortoiseshell powder box €25 - 40

 575  .*   Tortoiseshell and horn rectangular snuff box with inset compass €30 - 50

 576  .*   Tortoiseshell purse with inlaid silver shield motif, ca 1900 €35 - 55

 577  .*   Italian pocket prayer book with faux tortoiseshell binding; and prayer book with 

ivorine celluloid binding

€25 - 40

 578  .*   Italian pocket prayer book with mother of pearl parquetry binding (d ) and brass 

clip

€35 - 55

 579  .*   English pocket prayer book with ivorine celluloid binding set with silver corners 

and monogram; and Italian pocket prayer book

€35 - 55

 580  .*   Italian pocket prayer book with ivorine celluloid binding set with oval coloured 

print after Raphael; and another (d )

€35 - 55

 581  .*   Italian pocket prayer book with ivorine celluloid binding; and another with metal 

ornate corners

€35 - 55



 582  .*   Italian pocket prayer book with ivorine celluloid and brass binding €20 - 35

 583  .*   Brass mounted and ivory purse and note book with pencil €35 - 55

 584  .*   4, Decorated wood, papier mache and lacquered jars with covers €15 - 30

 585  .*   Florentine square trinket box; round turned wood box; and 2 china ash trays €15 - 30

 586  .*   Ostrich feather and tortoiseshell fan €30 - 50

 587  .*   Pink feather fan with celluloid spines; black feather fan €15 - 30

 588  .*   Silk painted fan with carved ivory spines, boxed, ca 1920 €25 - 40

 589  .*   Florentine miniature triptych, chest; brass box with mirror; satin glass statuette 

and copper ornate box

€15 - 30

 590  .*   7, Miniature china, alabaster and decorative shoes €15 - 30

 591  .*   Victorian ruby glass double perfume bottle with brass tops; and Ruby glass 

perfume bottle with silver top

€55 - 75

 592  .*   6 Glass and crystal perfume bottles, assorted €25 - 40

 593  .*   BILSTON Battersea enamel pot pourri basket; china pot pourri basket; Austrian 

green glass pill box; china pill box

€25 - 40

 594  .*   Christmas angels, decorative baubles, tassel ropes and other ornaments €15 - 30

 595  .*   AVON 'Noble Prince' German Shepherd cologne bottle, 16cm; AVON Island 

Parakeet cologne bottle, 12cm; Amber glass poodle liqueur bottle, 18cm;

€25 - 50

 596  .*   AVON Sa Trophy Tai Winds blue glass marlin bottle, 26cm; MARCEL FRANCK pink 

glass perfume atomizer bottle; AVON milk glass Little Lamb Sweet Honesty 

cologne bottle, 7cm; and RUSSI amber glass small perfume bottle, 5cm

€25 - 50

 597  .*   AVON WILD COUNTRY After Shave amber glass boot decanters (2) and HIRAM 

WALKER amber glass flask bottle

€25 - 50

 598  .*   AVON SIEGE CANNON amber glass aftershave bottles (3); and AVON STRAIGHT 

EIGHT blue glass aftershave decanter

€25 - 50

 599  .*   2, Glass perfume bottles; perpetual calendar and assorted mother of pearl and 

ivory condiment spoons

€25 - 50

 600  .*   Asian lead female figure, 9.5cm €10 - 25

 601  .*   19th C. iron panel: angel, 33 x 33cm €60 - 90

 602  .*   TURKISH PANDERMA hand woven carpet, blue ground, 350 x 250cm €300 - 450

 603  .*   AFGHAN HERIZ hand woven carpet, multi-coloured, 215 x 160cm €250 - 350

 604  .*   AFGHAN HERIZ hand woven carpet, red ground, 205 x 125cm €200 - 300

 605  .*   AFGHAN BALUCH hand woven carpet, red / blue ground, triple medallion, 220 x 

165cm

€200 - 300

 606  .*   PAKISTAN BOCHARA hand woven rug, red ground, 185 x 125cm €100 - 160

 607  .*   PERSIAN KASHAN hand woven rug, gold/beige ground, 155 x 95cm €100 - 160

 608  .*   PAKISTAN BOCHARA hand woven rug, red / blue ground, cruciform, 150 x 95cm €100 - 160

 609  .*   AZERBAJAN SHIRVAN hand woven rug, 200 x 105cm €100 - 160

 610  .*   BALUCH hand woven prayer rug, rust / blue ground, 160 x 97cm €80 - 140

 611  .*   Persian hand woven runner, red ground, 275 x 70cm €80 - 140

 612  .*   AFGHAN, Turkmen hand woven prayer rug, lilac ground, 155 x 90cm €70 - 120

 613  .*   PAKISTAN LAHORE hand woven prayer rug, red ground, 162 x 98cm €70 - 120

 614  .*   KELIM hand woven rug, red ground, 200 x 130cm €60 - 90

 615  .*   Persian hand woven carpet, red / blue / beige, Tabriz, 315 x 390cm €625 - 700

 616  .*   Persian hand woven rug, blue ground, 130 x 180cm €250 - 300

 617  .*   Persian hand woven rug, 125 x 174cm €150 - 230

 618  .*   Persian hand woven prayer rug, red / blue /lilac / gold, 90 x 130cm €150 - 200

 619  .*   Pakistan hand woven rug, beige / lilac, 130 x 172cm €150 - 200



 620  .*   Persian (Iran) hand woven ABADEH rug, red / blue, 105 x 152cm €150 - 200

 621  .*   Persian Hand woven rug with under felt. 250x125cms €110 - 150

 622  .*   Persian hand woven rug, red / beige, geometric pattern, 90 x 150cm €100 - 150

 623  .*   Chinese wool floral carpet, self embossed, 250 x 280cm (Made in Malta ca 1975) €100 - 150

 624  .*   Persian hand woven carpet, Bochara, pink ground, 220 x 320cm €100 - 200

 625  .*   Persian Hand woven rug, red, 190x102cms €90 - 140

 626  .*   Persian hand woven rug, red / blue, 70 x 115cm €80 - 120

 627  .*   Green damask drapes with carved gilt wood cherub panel €45 - 60

 628  .*   Gold damask 2 pairs lined curtains with cords, having 4 gilted carved wood 

retainers with glass

€110 - 150

 629  .*   Textiles and fents, assorted €10 - 20

 630  .*   3, Embroidered linen pillow cases €10 - 20

 631  .*   Linen napkins, doilies, mats etc €10 - 20

Collection of Purchases:
Thursday 4th from 9am to 11.30am ONLY

Friday 5th from 9am to 11,30am ONLY

Saturday 6th from 9am to 12noon

MONDAY 8th DECEMBER - CLOSED
Tuesday 9th & Wednesday 10th, 9am to 12noon and 1.30 - 4.30






